

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2018

DAVID PRIEN-PINTO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY R. GALLAGHER

Federal Defender for the District of Montana

*JOHN RHODES

Assistant Federal Defender

Federal Defenders of Montana

125 Bank St., Ste. 710

Missoula, Montana 59802-9380

(406) 721-6749

*Counsel of Record

SUBMITTED: June 7, 2019

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION.....	2
OPINION BELOW	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
A. Overview of the stolen firearm enhancement.....	8
B. Application Note 8(B) is commentary that has no freestanding definitional power.	9
1. Commentary is not reviewed, nor approved, by Congress.	9
2. Congress did not expressly authorize commentary, and commentary is not subject to the APA.....	10
3. The Sixth Circuit recognized that commentary can be unconstitutional.	13

C. Application Note 8(B) violates the Constitution and 18 U.S.C. § 922(j), criminalizing possession of a known-to-be stolen firearm.....	16
1. To be guilty of possessing a stolen firearm, a defendant must know it was stolen.....	16
2. Application Note 8(B) is inconsistent with federal firearm statutes.	17
3. In <i>Staples</i> , this Court held the government must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant knew the prohibited characteristic (i.e. that it was a machinegun) of the subject firearm.	19
D. The commentary violates Due Process.....	21
E. The Court can avoid larger constitutional issues by holding the commentary to be an addition to the Guidelines.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
Appendix A: <i>United States v. Prien-Pinto</i> , 917 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2019)	
Appendix B: United States Constitution, Amendment V	
Appendix C: U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	25
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	25
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 935 F.Supp. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	25, 26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	21
<i>In re Fidelity Mortgage Investors</i> , 690 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	21
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	17, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Palko v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	21, 22

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	25
<i>Rochin v. California,</i> 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	21, 22
<i>Snyder v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,</i> 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	22
<i>Staples v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	8, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Stinson v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	9, 10, 13, 15-17, 23
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 US. 220 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Fiore,</i> 983 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Games-Perez,</i> 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Havis,</i> 2019 WL 2376070, – F.3d – (6th Cir. 2019).....	13-15, 23
<i>United States v. LaBonte,</i> 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Phifer,</i> 904 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>United States v. Piper,</i> 35 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Prien-Pinto,</i> 917 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2019)	2

<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 836 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Shell</i> , 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 811 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 615 Fed. Appx. 362 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Register

Rules of Practice and Procedure, 62 Fed. Reg. 38598 (July 7, 1997)	12
--	----

United States Code

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(B)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552B(b)	12
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	<i>as below</i>
§ 922(b)(1).....	18
§ 922(b)(2).....	18

§ 922(b)(3)	18
§ 922(d)	18
§ 922(f)	18
§ 922(g)(1)	3, 8
§ 922(i)	16, 18, 20
§ 922(j)	7, 16, 18, 20, 25
§ 922(k)	18
§ 922(l)	18
§ 922(m)	18
 18 U.S.C. § 3231	 1
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	 10
 18 U.S.C. § 3742	 10
 28 U.S.C. § 994	 <i>as below</i>
§ 994(a)	16
§ 994(h)	21
§ 994(p)	10, 14
§ 994(x)	10, 11, 13, 24
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	 2
 <u>United States Sentencing Guidelines</u>	
 U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7	 10
 U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	 <i>as below</i>
§ 2K2.1(b)(4)	2, 8, 17, 23
§ 2K2.1(b)(4)(A)	7
§ 2K2.1, Application Note 8(B)	2, 6-9, 16, 17, 24
 U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	 14

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment (also as Due Process).....2, 8, 21, 22

Public Laws

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984 (SRA)

 Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 19879, 10

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)

 Ch. 324, 60 Stat. 23710-14, 24, 25

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968

 Pub. L. No. 90-35118
